RESOLUTION NO. 83-2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PALM BEACH. **PALM** BEACH COUNTY. FLORIDA. APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID NO. 2019-30 FOR PLAN. REVIEW AND INSPECTION SERVICES TO THE FOLLOWING FIRMS: C.A.P. GOVERNMENT, INC., DIVERSIFIED BUILDING DEPARTMENT MANAGEMENT, EVANS-HUGHES CODE INSPECTIONS, INC., GFA INTERNATIONAL, INC., HY-BYRD INSPECTIONS, INC. AND M.T.CAUSLEY, LLC IN THE AMOUNT OF \$240,000 CONTINGENT BUDGET APPROVAL AND A FIVE-YEAR AWARD OF \$1,200,000 BASED ON NEED AND BUDGET APPROVAL.

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PALM BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

Section 1. The Town Council of the Town of Palm Beach hereby approves the Award of Bid No. 2019-30 for Plan, Review, and Inspection Services to C.A.P. Government, Inc., Diversified Building Department Management, Evans-Hughes Code Inspections, Inc., GFA International, Inc., Hy-Byrd Inspections Inc., and M.T. Causley, LLC., in the annual amount of \$240,000 contingent upon budget approval and a five year award of \$1,200,000 contingent upon budget approval.

<u>Section 2</u>. The Town Manager is hereby authorized to execute this purchase order on behalf of the Town of Palm Beach for these improvements.

PASSED AND ADOPTED in a regular, adjourned session of the Town Council of the Town of Palm Beach assembled this 10th day of September, 2019.

ATTEST:

Kathleen Dominguez, Town Clerk